
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 16th March, 2022 
Time: 6.30 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Suite 
 

Contact: S. Tautz (Principal Democratic Services Officer)  
 

Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk  
 

 

AGENDA 
 

1   Apologies for Absence  
 

2   Declarations of Interest  
 

3   Questions from Members of the Public  
 

4   Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 February 2022 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

**** ITEMS CALLED-IN/REFERRED DIRECT BY CABINET - 22 FEBRUARY 
2022  
 

5   PSPO Consultation (Pages 7 - 18) 

 Minute 729 (Cabinet Agenda Item No. 9 refers) 
Called-in by Councillors Cox and Davidson 

**** ITEMS CALLED-IN/REFERRED DIRECT BY CABINET - 14 MARCH 2022  
 

6   City Council Branding (Pages 19 - 38) 

 Cabinet Agenda Item No. 3 refers 
Referred direct by the Cabinet 

**** ITEMS CALLED-IN FROM THE FORWARD PLAN  
 
None 

**** ITEMS FOR PRE-CABINET SCRUTINY  
 
None 

**** OTHER SCRUTINY MATTERS  
 

7   Association of South Essex Local Authorities - Joint Committee (Pages 

Public Document Pack



39 - 46) 

 To receive the draft minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee of the 
Association of South Essex Local Authorities (ASELA) held on 10 February 
2022.  

8   Joint In-Depth Scrutiny Project 2021/22  

 To receive an update on the progress of the joint in-depth scrutiny project for 
2021/22. 

 
 
TO: The Chair & Members of the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee: 

 
 Councillor D Garston (Chair), Councillor S Habermel (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors S Buckley, D Cowan, T Cox, T Cowdrey, M Davidson, M Dent, 

S George, M Kelly, D McGlone, J Moyies, D Nelson, I Shead, A Thompson, 
S Wakefield and P Wexham 

 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: Thursday, 10th February, 2022 
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor  S Habermel (Vice-Chair (in the chair) 
 Councillors B Beggs*, K Buck*, S Buckley, D Cowan, T Cox, T Cowdrey, 

M Davidson, M Dent, S George, B Hooper*, D McGlone, J Moyies, I Shead, 
S Wakefield and P Wexham 
 

 *Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31. 
 

In Attendance: Councillors I Gilbert, P Collins, A Jones and M Terry (Cabinet Members), 
J Chesterton, S Meah-Sims and S Tautz 
 

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 6.50 pm 
 
 

689   Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Garston (Chair) (Substitute: 
Councillor B Beggs), Councillor M Kelly (no substitute), Councillor D Nelson (Substitute: 
Councillor K Buck) and Councillor A Thompson (Substitute: Councillor B Hooper). 
 

690   Declarations of Interest  
 
The following interests were declared at the meeting: 
 
(a) Councillors I Gilbert, P Collins, A Jones and M Terry (Cabinet Members) - Interest 
in the called-in items; Attended pursuant to the dispensation agreed at Council on 19 July 
2012, under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 
(b) Councillors I Gilbert, P Collins, A Jones and M Terry (Cabinet Members) - Interest 
in the referred items; Attended pursuant to the dispensation agreed at Council on 19 July 
2012, under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011. 

 
(c) Councillor M Davidson - Agenda Item 6 (Draft Housing Revenue Account Budget 
and Rent Setting 2022/23) - Non-Executive Director of South Essex Homes - Non-
pecuniary interest. 

 
(d) Councillor M Dent - Agenda Item 7 (Draft Prioritising Resources to Deliver Better 
Outcomes 2022/23-2026/27) - Appointed as the Council’s representative on the Board of 
the Essex Pension Fund - Non-pecuniary interest. 
 

691   Questions from Members of the Public  
 
The Committee noted the responses of the Leader of the Council (Cabinet Member for 
Economic Recovery and Regeneration) and the Cabinet Member for Public Protection to 
questions submitted by Mr David Webb, which would be sent to Mr Webb as he was not 
present at the meeting. 
 

692   Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 December 2021  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 1 December 2021 be confirmed 

Public Document Pack

1

4



 
 

 
 

as a correct record and signed. 
 

693   Resourcing Better Outcomes - Financial Performance Report for November 
(Period 8)  
 
The Committee considered Minute 602 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 13 January 
2022, which had been called-in to the Committee for scrutiny, together with a report of the 
Executive Director (Finance and Resources) reviewing the Council’s financial performance. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the following recommendations of the Cabinet be noted: 
 
“That, in respect of the 2021/22 Revenue Budget Performance, as set out in Appendix 1 
to the submitted report: 
 
1. That the forecast outturn for the General Fund and the Housing Revenue Account as 
at November 2021 and the intention to defer the previously approved use of £2.5M from 
Reserves to support the 2021/22 budget, be noted. 
 
That, in respect of the 2021/22 Capital Budget Performance, as set out in Appendix 2 to 
the report: 
 
2. That the expenditure to date and the forecast outturn as at November 2021 and its 
financing, be noted. 
 
3. That the requested changes to the capital investment programme for 2021/22 and 
future years, as set out in Section 4 of Appendix 2 to the report, be approved.” 
 
Note: This is a Council Function 
Cabinet Members: Councillors I Gilbert and P Collins 
 

694   Draft Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Budget and Rent Setting Report 2022/23  
 
The Committee considered Minute 604 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 13 January 
2022, which had been referred directly to the Committee for scrutiny, together with a joint 
report of the Executive Director (Finance and Resources) and Executive Director (Housing 
and Growth), setting out the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget for 2022/23, 
together with the information necessary to set a balanced HRA budget. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the following decisions of the Cabinet be noted: 
 
“1. That an average rent increase of 4.10% on all tenancies, be endorsed.  
 
2. That an average rent increase of 4.10% on shared ownership properties, be endorsed.  
 
3. That an increase of 4.10% for garage rents to £12.70 per week for tenants and £15.24 
for non-tenants (being £12.70 plus VAT), a rise consistent with the proposal for the main 
rent increase (all variants on a standard garage will receive a proportionate increase), be 
endorsed.  
 
4. That the South Essex Homes core management fee at £6,648,000 for 2022/23, be 
endorsed.  
 
5. That South Essex Homes proposals for average increases of 10.88% in service charges, 
be endorsed.  

2



 
 

 
 

 
6, That South Essex Homes proposals for an average 16.95% reduction in heating charges 
for sheltered housing tenants and an average 4.42% increase in heating charges for hostel 
tenants to reflect the actual costs incurred, be endorsed.  
 
7. That the following appropriations be endorsed:  
 
• • £60,000 to the Repairs Contract Pensions Reserve;  

• • £2,978,000 to the Capital Investment Reserve and  

• • £8,309,000 from the Capital Investment Reserve  
 
8. That subject to resolutions 1 to 7 above, the HRA budget for 2022/23, as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the submitted report, be approved. 
 
Note: This is an Executive Function, save that approval of the final budget following 
Cabinet on 15 February 2022 is a Council Function 
Cabinet Members: Councillors I Gilbert and A Jones 
 

695   Draft Prioritising Resources to Deliver Better Outcomes – 2022/23 to 2026/27  
 
The Committee considered Minute 605 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on January 
2022, which had been referred directly to each of the scrutiny committees, together with a 
report of the Executive Director (Finance and Resources) presenting the draft prioritising 
resources to deliver better outcomes for 2022/23 to 2026/27. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the following decisions of the Cabinet be noted: 
 
“1. That it be noted that the final version of the updated Financial Sustainability Strategy 
2022-2032 will be available for consideration in February 2022 (Appendix 1 to the 
submitted report).  
 
2. That it be noted that a Medium-Term Financial Strategy for 2022/23 – 2026/27 will be 
available for consideration in February 2022 and the draft Medium Term Financial Forecast 
and estimated Earmarked Reserves Balances up to 2026/27 (Annexes 1 and 2 to 
Appendix 2 to the submitted report), be endorsed.  
 
3. That the draft Section 151 Officer’s statement on the robustness of the proposed budget, 
the adequacy of the Council’s reserves and the Council’s Reserves Strategy (Appendix 3 
to the report), be noted.  
 
4. That the appropriation of the sums to earmarked reserves totalling £2.675M (Appendix 4 
to the report), be endorsed.  
 
5. That the appropriation of the sums from earmarked reserves totalling £4.494M, which 
includes £2.500M that was previously approved to support the budget in 2021/22 and is 
now requested to be used to support the estimated budget gap for 2022/23 instead. 
(Appendix 4 to the report), be endorsed.  
 
6. That a General Fund Budget Requirement for 2022/23 of £140.288M and Council Tax 
Requirement of £91.844M (Appendix 5) and any required commencement of consultation, 
statutory or otherwise, be endorsed. 
 
7. That it be noted that the 2022/23 revenue budget has been prepared on the basis of 
using £1.5 million from accumulated Collection Fund surpluses for the core budget to allow 
for a smoothing of the budget gap across the next four financial years.  
 

3



 
 

 
 

8. That a Council Tax increase of 3.99% for the Southend-on-Sea element of the Council 
Tax for 2022/23, being 1.99% for general use and 2.0% for Adult Social Care, be 
endorsed.  
 
9. That it be noted that the position of the Council’s preceptors is to be determined:  
 
• Essex Police – no indication of Council Tax position  

• Essex Fire & Rescue Services – no indication of Council Ta
[...]
ion (MRP) Policy for 2022/23 (Appendix 15 to the 
report) and the prudential indicators (Appendix 16 to the report), be endorsed.  
 
21. That the operational boundary and authorised limits for borrowing for 2022/23 are set at 
£385M and £395M respectively (Appendix 16 to the report), be endorsed.” 
Note: This is an Executive Function, save that approval of the final budget following 
Cabinet on 15 February 2020 is a Council Function 
Cabinet Members: Councillors I Gilbert and P Collins 
 

696   Joint In-Depth Scrutiny Project 2021/22  
 

4



 
 

 
 

The Committee was advised of current progress with regard to the joint in-depth scrutiny 
project for 2021/22.   
 
Councillors noted that the project had recently been delayed and that, as a result, the 
Project Team had requested that the work programme activity around Officer/Councillor 
Engagement, be reviewed to reflect that such aspects of the project could be aligned with 
the separate work taking place to implement the actions arising from the review of the 
Member/Officer Protocol. The Committee was informed that the Project Team had recently 
received a presentation on the current performance of the ‘Councillor Queries’ portal and 
plans for its development and had also asked to receive a presentation in respect of 
appropriate member casework management systems that could be considered by the 
Council. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
Note: This is a Scrutiny function 
 

Chair:  

 
 

5



This page is intentionally left blank

6



 

Report Title  Report Number 

 

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
 

Report of  
 

The Assistant Director Legal Services 
 

To 
 

 

Cabinet 
 

On 
 

22nd February 2022 

 

Report prepared by: Giles Gilbert; Assistant Director Legal 
Services 

Toby Breckels; Trainee Solicitor 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

Southend Town Centre & Seafront Public Spaces Protection Order (No 2) 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Policy and Resources 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Mulroney 

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)  

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 

 
1.1 To invite Members to consider whether the Council should commence statutory 

consultation (the ‘Consultation’) on extending and varying the Public Spaces 
Protection Order (Southend Town Centre, Seafront and Adjoining Areas) No 1 
of 2019 (‘the 2019 PSPO’). 
 

1.2 It should be noted that Members are not being asked to decide whether the 2019 
PSPO should be extended or amended, but to approve the commencement of 
the Consultation. A further report of the next steps will be prepared once the 
Consultation has been completed. At that future stage, Members may be asked 
to extend and vary the 2019 PSPO (or potentially consider making a new PSPO) 
if the statutory criteria are met and it is thought to be a necessary and 
proportionate response to the issues that have been identified. No decision or 
recommendation is made or required on that in this report.  

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That a Consultation be undertaken into the possibility of the Council 

extending and varying (and/or making a new) Public Spaces Protection 

Agenda 
Item No. 

 
 

 

7

5



 

Report Title  Report Number 

 

Order (PSPO) under Sections 59, 60 & 61 of the Anti-social Behaviour, 
Crime and Policing Act 2014 in respect of the area and activities detailed in 
this report.  
 

2.2 That the proposed Consultation process commences as soon as practically 
possible. 

 
2.3 That the Assistant Director for Legal Services in consultation with the 

Cabinet Member for Environment, Culture, Tourism & Planning is delegated 
to: 

 
2.3.1 finalise the draft PSPO to form part of the Consultation; 
 
2.3.2 settle the final form of the Consultation; 
 
2.3.3 explore and report back to Cabinet following the Consultation any 

additional resource requirements to effectively enforce the PSPO. 
 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1  Local Authorities have a key role to play in helping to make local areas safe 

places to live, work and visit. Tackling behaviour which has a detrimental impact 
on the quality of life of those in the locality is a key element of this role. These 
behaviours are sometimes called anti-social behaviour (‘ASB’). It is to be noted 
that behaviour which has a detrimental impact can be broader than that which 
has traditionally been described as ASB. 

 
3.2 The Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 (‘the 2014 Act’) 

introduced several new tools and powers for use by councils and their partners 
to address ASB in their local areas. These tools, which replaced and streamlined 
a number of previous measures, were brought in as part of a Government 
commitment to put victims at the centre of approaches to tackling ASB, focussing 
on the impact ASB can have on both communities and individuals, particularly on 
the most vulnerable. 

 
3.3 Local Authorities can use a Public Spaces Protection Order (‘PSPO’) to prohibit 

specified activities, and/or require certain things to be done by people engaged 
in particular activities, within a defined public area. PSPO’s differ from other tools 
introduced under the 2014 Act as they are council-led, and rather than targeting 
specific individuals or properties, they focus on the identified problem behaviour 
in a specific location. The Home Office’s statutory guidance reiterates that PSPOs 
should be used responsibly and proportionately, in response to issues that cause 
ASB, and where necessary to protect the public. 

 
 
3.4 Under the 2014 Act, authorised council officers have the power to issue a fixed 

penalty notice (‘FPN’) to anyone they reasonably believe is in breach of the 
PSPO. Whilst the 2014 Act sets out a framework for issuing FPNs, councils will 
also have their own wider protocols around issuing fines. The Council currently 
has an enforcement policy for the Council’s enforcement team to ensure fairness 
and best practice is exercised. This will be reviewed and updated following any 

8



 

Report Title  
[...]
ing 
and the Camper Road Jetty 

 Restrictions on the appropriate use and disposal of BBQs within the designated 
areas 

 Restrictions on launch points, recovery points and areas used for Personal Water 
Crafts (PWCs) 

 Conduct when in charge of or operating PWCs. 
 

 
3.7 Evidence for the requirement of these restrictions will be provided to Cabinet 

along with the results of the Consultation and details of enforcement implications 
after the Consultation has been concluded, for a decision on whether, or not, to 
implement the extension and amendments or otherwise.  

 

9



 

Report Title  Report Number 

 

3.8 The Council is required under the 2014 Act to carry out a Consultation and 
necessary publicity and notification before making, extending or varying a PSPO. 

 
3.9 As a minimum, the Council must consult with the Chief Officer of Police, the Police 

Fire and Crime Commissioner, appropriate community representatives, and the 
owners or occupiers of land in the area to be designated (where reasonably 
practicable). 

 
3.10 The proposed wording of the PSPO and the proposed restricted area as part of 

the Consultation will be finalised prior to the Consultation. 
 
3.11 During the Consultation process the Council will seek comments on:  
 

  Whether a PSPO is appropriate, proportionate or needed at all;  

  The proposed restrictions; and  

  The proposed area to be designated as the Restricted Area. 
 
3.12 Consultation would be over a 4 week period, with the following stakeholders:  
 

  Chief Officer of Police for Southend  

  The Police Fire and Crime Commissioner  

  Town Centre/Seafront Businesses  

  Ward Councillors  

  The voluntary sector  

  Community representatives  

  Local residents/those working nearby/Visitors (via a survey). 
 
3.13 Findings from the Consultation will be brought back to Cabinet along with 

evidence in relation to the necessity for any restrictions, for Cabinet to decide 
whether to proceed with the PSPO and
[...]
.3 Section 72 of the 2014 Act provides that the Council must carry out necessary 
consultation before making a PSPO. Similarly, under section 72 councils are 
required to have particular regard to articles 10 and 11 of the Human Rights Act 
1998. 
 

6.3.4 Draft proposals for a PSPO must be published as part of the Consultation 
process. Further, a copy of the draft order should be provided. Therefore, whilst 
the proposals are included within this report some further work is required to 
finalise the proposed draft order.  Recommendation 2.3 provides that the 
Assistant Director for Legal Services in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Environment, Culture, Tourism and Planning is delegated to finalise the draft 
PSPO that is to form part of the Consultation. This allows the draft PSPO to be 
finalised following clarifications that enforcement through the PSPO would not 
prejudice enforcement through other means, processes or legislation. It is 
important to remember that in some cases existing legislation covering various 
forms of ASB or public order may be adequate and proportionate to deal with that 
ASB or public order. 
 
 

6.3.5 Before making, amending or varying a PSPO the Council must consider 
comments and representations received. 

 
6.4 Environmental Impact 
 
There would arguably be a positive impact on the environment as the PSPO would 
enable enforcement against littering hence improving street cleanliness. Further, 
through enforcement the PSPO provides additional protection of our parks and gardens, 
reducing the effects and dangers of BBQs and the dangerous use of PWCs on 
swimmers and marine life. 
 
6.5 People Implications  
 
None specific for the Consultation. 
 
6.6 Property Implications 
 
None specific for the Consultation. 
 
6.7 Consultation 
 
N/A. This is the purpose of this report and what is being sought to commence. 
 

12



 

Report Title  Report Number 

 

6.8 Equalities and Diversity Implications 
 
An updated Equality Analysis will be undertaken. 
 
6.9 Risk Assessment 
 
None specific for the Consultation. 
 
6.10 Value for Money 
 
If the PSPO is extended, varied, or a further PSPO is made there may be a potential 
reduction in costs associated with crime and ASB. Further there may be a wider benefit 
to the community if footfall increases which will benefit local businesses. 
 
6.11 Community Safety Implications. 
 
None specific to this report. To be fully addressed in the further report following the 
Consultation. 
 
 
7. Background Papers 
 
Public spaces protection orders: guidance for councils (local.gov.uk) 
 
2018 report for consultation.pdf 
 
 
8. Appendices  
 
A Plan of the Restricted Area contained in the Public Spaces Protection Order 

(Southend Town Centre, Seafront and Adjoining Areas) No 1 of 2019. 
 
B The Public Spaces Protection Order (Southend Town Centre, Seafront and 

Adjoining Areas) No 1 of 2019. (Without Plan as provided at Appendix A) 
 
 
 

13

https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/10.21%20PSPO%20guidance_06_1.pdf#:~:text=A%20PSPO%20can%20last%20for%20up%20to%20three,times%20an%20Order%20may%20be%20reviewed%20and%20renewed.
file:///C:/Users/GilesGilbert/OneDrive%20-%20Southend-on-Sea%20Borough%20Council/Documents/PSPO/2018%20report%20for%20consultation.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Key
Drinking Control Area
Restricted Area

¯

1:8,000

Public Spaces Protection Order Drinking Control Area

© Crown copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100019680 Scale

15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 
 

Report of Executive Director  
(Transformation)   

 
To 

Cabinet 

On 

14th March 2022 
 

Report prepared by Stephen Meah-Sims, Executive 
Director (Transformation) and Adam Keating,  

Strategic Communications Manager 
 

City Council Corporate Branding Refresh (Pre-engagement) 

Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee  
Cabinet Members: Councillor Ian Gilbert  

 

 
  
1 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 Following the tragic death of Sir David Amess MP in October 2021, Southend-

on-Sea, the place, was granted the privilege of being granted City Status; a 
long-standing ambition which Sir David Amess fought for on behalf of Southend. 
 

1.2 Southend, the place, officially became a city at a Civic Commemoration Event 
on the 1st of March 2022, where His Royal Highness, The Prince of Wales and 
Her Royal Highness, The Duchess of Cornwall bestowed city status, through 
the handing of the Letters Patent to our serving Mayor at a Full Council 
meeting, as part of the Commemoration Event.  

 
1.3 Southend-on-Sea Borough Council became the local authority serving the new 

city and at the same Full Council, it was agreed that council’s name would 
change with immediate effect to Southend-on-Sea City Council. 
 

1.4 The new city designation for Southend provides an opportunity for the council to 
consider options connected to the council’s existing corporate branding and 
updating it to reflect the new name of the council.  

 
1.5 In preparation for the council’s change in name, this report builds on cross-party 

engagement, led through the Leader of the council’s Cross-Party Working 
Group, which was mobilised in January 2022 to work with all political groups to 
build a shared view of councillors in developing a new corporate brand for the 
council. This engagement has informed the options set out in appendix 1 of this 
report. 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

 
 

 

19

6



1.6 This report sets out the opportunities connected to updating the corporate 
branding for the council and presents options for Cabinet to agree on, as 
branding options to go out to engage more widely. 

 
1.7 It is important to clarify that the corporate branding for the council is not a wide 

Southend place branding. The place branding for Southend, which is used 
across many sectors in the city, as a way of at
[...]
nt)

Southend-on-Sea
City Council

Museo

Southend-on-Sea
City Council

Aleo

Southend-on-Sea
City Council

PT Sans

37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

 
 

Meeting of Association of South Essex Local Authorities (ASELA) - Joint Committee 
 

Date: Thursday, 10th February, 2022 
Place: Council Chamber, Castle Point Borough Council, Kiln Road, Thundersley, 

Benfleet, SS7 1TF 
 
Present:  Councillors S Wootton (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 

Councillors A Baggott (Leader - Basildon Borough Council), I Gilbert 
(Leader - Southend-on-Sea Borough Council) and P Varker (Deputy 
Leader - Castle Point Borough Council) 

 
 
In Attendance: 

P Glading (Opportunity South Essex (Co-opted Member)) 
 
I Butt (Castle Point Borough Council), L Carpenter (Chief Executive - 
Thurrock Borough Council), M Doran (Essex County Council), 
A Hutchings (Rochford District Council), A Horgan (Castle Point 
Borough Council), S Logan (Chief Executive - Basildon Borough 
Council), S Tautz (Southend-on-Sea Borough Council (Secretariat)), 
A Wardle (ASELA Communications Lead) and L Wosko (Castle Point 
Borough Council) 
 

Start/End Time: 10.00 am - 11.55 am 
 
 

14   Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor C Hossack (Chair) (Leader - 
Brentwood Borough Council), Councillor K Bentley (Leader – Essex County 
Council), M Coxshall (Cabinet Member - Thurrock Borough Council), A Sheldon 
(Leader - Castle Point Borough Council) (Substitute: Councillor P Varker), G 
Jones (Chief Executive - Essex County Council), A Lewis (Chief Executive - 
Southend-on-Sea Borough Council) and J Stephenson (Joint Chief Executive - 
Brentwood Borough Council and Rochford District Council). 
 

15   Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations of interest were made at the meeting. 
 

16   Minutes of Previous Meeting  
 
Resolved: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 October 2021 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

17   Lower Thames 
[...]
Board was working on the development of a 
high-level plan to secure the next phase of the programme, including company 
formation and governance arrangements, the securing of funding to ‘pump prime’ 
the programme through engagement with local business and the development of 
the skills pipeline, and the procurement of an appropriate higher education 
partner. 
 
The Joint Committee considered that it was important for the success of the 
programme, that the aspirations of ASELA for the South Essex Technical 
University be conveyed beyond the scope of the current key private sector 
partners, to ensure that small and medium-size enterprises were also engaged 
with the programme and were aware of the benefits that could be generated for 
local businesses in terms of addressing current and future skills requirements 
across South Essex. 
 
Resolved: 
 

44



 
 

 
 

That the progress on the development of the full business case for the South 
Essex Technical University, in advance of its presentation to the next meeting of 
the Joint Committee, be recognised and supported. 
 

24   Association of South Essex Local Authorities - Communications Report  
 
The Joint Committee received an update on recent communications and 
engagement activity undertaken to support ASELA and the delivery of the current 
key programmes.  
 
It was reported that progress had been made to update the ASELA 
communications channels and to increase engagement with the key programmes 
by stakeholders, through the building of a South Essex ‘brand.’ The Joint 
Committee considered proposals for the development of a communications and 
engagement strategy for ASELA and was advised of several forthcoming events 
and project milestones that would provide proactive communication and 
engagement opportunities. 
 
The Joint Committee considered that opportunities to raise the profile of ASELA 
and the current key programmes, through appropriate engagement with local 
Members of Parliament to suppor
[...]
to use before the funding 
of £1m secured from the ‘Growing Places Fund’, as it was suggested that the 
grant funding received from the ‘Getting Building Fund’ might need to be spent by 
the end of September 2022. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the overview of the ‘No Use Empty South Essex’ Scheme be noted. 

 
(2) That the ASELA local authorities ensure that their respective Economic 

Development and Regeneration and Teams are involved in promoting the 
opportunities provided by the Scheme for their areas and the ASELA 
partnership. 

 
(3) That opportunities for appropriate publicity to promote the support of ASELA 

for the launch of the Scheme, be investigated. 
 

(4) That the success of the Scheme and the operation of the Service Level 
Agreement with Kent County Council be reviewed by the Joint Committee at 
an appropriate juncture. 

 

 
 
 

46


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 February 2022
	Minutes

	5 PSPO Consultation
	2019 PSPO Plan
	Southend Seafront and additional areas PSPO

	6 City Council Branding
	Appendix 1 - Corporate Branding Options

	7 Association of South Essex Local Authorities - Joint Committee



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date: Wednesday, 16th March, 2022 
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor D Garston (Chair) 
 Councillors S Habermel (Vice-Chair), B Beggs*, M Berry*, S Buckley, 

D Cowan, T Cox, T Cowdrey, M Dent, M Kelly, D McGlone, J Moyies, 
D Nelson, A Thompson, S Wakefield and P Wexham 
 

 *Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31. 
 

In Attendance: Councillors I Gilbert, C Mulroney and M Terry (Cabinet Members), 
G Gilbert, S Meah-Sims and S Tautz 
 

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 8.30 pm 
 
 

796   Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Davidson (Substitute: Councillor B 
Beggs), Councillor S George (Substitute: Councillor M Berry) and Councillor I Shead (no 
substitute). 
 

797   Declarations of Interest  
 
The following interests were declared at the meeting: 
 
(a) Councillors I Gilbert, C Mulroney and M Terry (Cabinet Members) - Interest in the 
called-in item; attended pursuant to the dispensation agreed at Council on 19 July 2012, 
under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 
(b) Councillors I Gilbert, C Mulroney and M Terry (Cabinet Members) - Interest in the 
referred item; attended pursuant to the dispensation agreed at Council on 19 July 2012, 
under S.33 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 
(c) Councillor D Cowan - Agenda Item 5 (PSPO Consultation) - Family members live 
within the area of designation of the existing Public Spaces Protection Order - non-
pecuniary interest. 

 
(d) Councillor M Dent - Agenda Item 5 (PSPO Consultation) - Lives within the area of 
designation of the existing Public Spaces Protection Order - non-pecuniary interest. 

 
(e) Councillor J Moyies - Agenda Item 6 (City Council Branding) - Employed in the 
marketing industry - non-pecuniary interest. 

 
(f) Councillor D Nelson - Agenda Item 6 (City Council Branding) - Employed in the 
marketing industry - non-pecuniary interest. 
 
(g) Councillor M Terry (Cabinet Member) - Agenda Item 5 (PSPO Consultation) - Lives 
within the area of designation of the existing PSPO - non-pecuniary interest. 
 

798   Nazanin Zaghari-Ratcliffe & Anoosheh Ashoori  
 
The Committee expressed its congratulations to Nazanin Zaghari-Ratcliffe and Anoosheh 
Ashoori for their safe return to the United Kingdom, following release from detention in Iran. 



 
 

 
 

 
799   Questions from Members of the Public  

 
There were no questions from members of the public relating to the responsibilities of the 
Committee. 
 

800   Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 February 2022  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 February 2022 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed. 
 

801   PSPO Consultation  
 
The Committee considered Minute 729 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 22 February 
2022, which had been called-in for scrutiny, together with a report of the Assistant Director 
(Legal Services) on whether the Council should commence statutory consultation on 
extending and varying the Public Spaces Protection Order (Southend Town Centre, 
Seafront and Adjoining Areas) No 1 of 2019. 
 
In response to questions from members of the Committee, the Cabinet Member for Public 
Protection confirmed that he would be prepared to extend the scope of the 
proposed consultation process to incorporate the area between Toledo Road and 
Queensway that was immediately adjacent to the existing area of designation of the PSPO, 
and to add reference within the consultation that the Council was minded to prohibit the 
use of barbeques across the area of the PSPO, including at the existing dedicated 
barbecue area at East Beach, Shoeburyness. In supporting the extension of the scope of 
the proposed PSPO consultation process, the Cabinet Member for Public Protection 
indicated that there was an existing evidence base of anti-social behaviour issues in the 
additional areas identified by the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the following decisions of the Cabinet be noted: 
 
“1. That a consultation be undertaken into the possibility of the Council extending and 
varying (and/or making a new) Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) under Sections 59, 
60 & 61 of the Anti-social Behaviour (ASB), Crime and Policing Act 2014 in respect of the 
area and activities detailed in the submitted report.  
 
2. That the proposed consultation process commences as soon as practically possible. 
 
3. That delegated authority be given to the Assistant Director for Legal Services in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Public Protection to: 
 
a) Finalise the draft PSPO to form part of the consultation; 
 
b) Settle the final form of the consultation; and 
 
c) explore and report back to Cabinet following the consultation any additional resource 
requirements to effectively enforce the PSPO.” 
 
Note: This is an Executive Function 
Cabinet Member: Councillor M Terry 
 

802   City Council Branding  
 



 
 

 
 

The Committee considered Minute 780 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 14 March 
2022, which had been referred directly to the Committee for scrutiny, together with a report 
of the Executive Director (Transformation) setting out the opportunities connected to the 
update of the corporate branding for the Council and presenting branding options to 
engage upon more widely. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the matter be referred back to the Cabinet for reconsideration with the 
recommendation that a full brief should be developed for the update of the corporate 
branding for the Council. 
 
Note: This is an Executive Function 
Cabinet Member: Councillor I Gilbert 
 

803   Association of South Essex Local Authorities - Joint Committee  
 
The Committee received the draft minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee of the 
Association of South Essex Local Authorities (ASELA), held on 10 February 2022. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the draft minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee of the Association of South 
Essex Local Authorities held on 10 February 2022, be noted. 
 
Note: This is a Scrutiny function 
 

804   Joint In-Depth Scrutiny Project 2021/22  
 
The Committee received an update on progress with regard to the joint in-depth scrutiny 
project for 2021/22.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
Note: This is a Scrutiny function 
 

Chair:  

 
 


